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ORDINANCE NO 85-2 ~~tJt~J.L1 
jP/U AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 83-19. THIS 

ORDINANCE RE-ZONES AND RE-CLASSIFIES THE PROPERTY 
HEREIN AFTER DESCRIBED, IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
WITHIN THE AMELIA ISLAND PLANTATION, TRACTS 1-17 
INCLUSIVE FROM A PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF 
COMMERCIAL INTENSIVE (CI) , RESIDENTIAL GENERAL - 2 
(RG-2), RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY - 1 (RS-1) TO 

THAT OF A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) KNOWN AS 
THE AMELIA ISLAND PLANTATION. 

WHEREAS , on the 28th day of September, 1981, the Board of 

County Conunissioners did adopt Ordinance 83-19, an Ordinance 

enacting and establishing a comprehensive zoning code for the 

unincorporated portion of Nassau County, Florida; and 

o WHEREAS, the "Owners" of that certain property described in 
C> 

l.n the attached Exhibit "A" intend to develop the described property 
~ 
~ in accordance with a master plan; and 

WHEREAS, the "Owners" of that certain property described in 

the attached Exhibit "A" have applied for a re-zoning and 

re-classification of that property from Conunercial Intensive 

(CI) , Residential General 2 (RG-2) and Residential Single 

Family-! (RS-1) to a Planned Unit Development (PUD). 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board of Nassau County has considered 

said application and held public hearings on the same after due 

notice, and made its findings and reconunendations thereon; and 

WHEREAS, the County Conunission of Nassau County has 

considered the findings and reconunendations of the Planning 

Board and held its own public hearings on the application after 

due notice and also considered the Comprehensive Land Use Plan, 

and finds that the property described in the attached Exhibit "A" 

is suitable in location and character for the uses proposed in 

said application according to the criterion as set forth in 

Article 24 of Ordinance 83-19 of the County of Nassau; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County 

Conunissioners of Nassau County that the application for the 

Planned Unit Development to be known as "AMELIA ISLAND 

PLANTATION"" is hereby approved and the land shall be re-zoned as 

..,., 
r 
m 
tv 
0 
0 
U1 
t-.) 
0 
t-.) 
U1 
-.1 

0 
::u 
OJ 
0 
0 
::;t;':, 

0 _, 
G.'1 
".) 
(.,) 

"0 
C) 
C/J _, 
0 
U1 
0 
I _, 

0 
OJ 
0 
::u 
m 
c~ 
0 
::u 
0 
m 
0 
0 
•::J:J a 
OJ 
j:;) 
0 
0 
•:J1 
0 
~ 
0 
~~, 
t•.) 
0 

2 
)=> 
C/J 
(/J 
)=> 
c 
c~ 
0 
c 
2 
-i 
-< 
c._ 

0 
:r: 
2 
)=> 

0 
::u 
)=> 
<;." 

< ..,., 
0 
::u 
0 -
0 
r 
m 
::u 
~ 

'-' ': 



• t .· • ' 

'\·'· . .· 

a Planned Unit Development (PUD) in accordance with and subject 

to the provisions of Article 24 of Ordinance 83-19 of the County 

of Nassau and further subject to the Additional conditions and 

requirements: 

Section I The Planned Unit Development concept shall be as 

indicated on the land use plan prepared by Nichols, Carter, Sey -

Grant, Architects, Inc. and is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and 

made a part hereof. 

Section II The preliminary development plan is approved 

as indicated on the land use plan attached hereto to exhibit "B" 

as Addendum number 1. Said preliminary development plan is 

approved subject to the stipulations contained in Exhibit "C" 

with attachments attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Section III This Ordinance shall take effect upon 

adoption by the Board of County Commissioners and filing in the 

Secretary of State's office. 

ADOPTED this 18th -------
Board of County Commissioners. 

day of December , 1984 by the 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

() ~ ~ ef7 t;:. 
By: d-

~J~o'h-n~F~.~C~l-a-x~t~o-n ______ _ 

Its: Chairman 

. ATTEST: 

Clerk 
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Description for Nicholi, Carter, Seay and Grant, Architects, Inc. 

OCEANFRONT TRACT 

A part of Sections 18, 20 and 22, T01.,rnship 2 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, 

Florida, being more particularly described as follows: 

For a Point of Reference, commence at the Northeasterly cornerof Tract 10, Beach 

Wood Village Unit Two, as recorded in Plat Book 4, Pag~s 35 and 36 of the publ"ic 

records of said county; thence North 85° 02' 29 11 East a distance of 200 feet, 

more or less to the Easterly edge of the waters of a lake lying Easterly of said 

Beach Wood Village Unit T\oJO and Beach Wood Village Unit One, as recorded in Plat 

Book 4, Pages 25 thru 27 of said current public records, and the Point of Beginning. 

('\ From the Point of Beginning thus described, thence \:;r·:h 35~ 02' 29" East a distance 

of 295 feet, more or less to its intersection with the 1ine div~ding said Sections 

18 and 20; thence North 86" 52' 15 11 East a distance of .::1 .SS :'eet w a point on the 

coastal construction setback line as shown on State of Florid~, ~~~ar~~ent of 

Natur·al ~esources ~ap, Nassau County, Florida dated .~pril, 1981: thence 

Southerly, along said coastal construction setback line, th~ following five courses: 

South 02" 42' 39" East a diste:nce of 188.82 feet; Sc-uth 03= 51' 36' Ecst a dista11Ce of 

]023.32 feet; South 03c· 14' 39' Ecst a disc.an:e of :?~l.SL fe~:.; South 03~ 29' 07" 

East a di5tance of 1()27.09 fee: and Soutn 03c 5f' 4S" (as: c disL:ance of 769.23 

feet; the~ce South 

setback line, a distance of 326.8C feet tG c point o~ a curve. saic point being 

on the Easterly right of way line of Beac~ Wood ~oad, 2s no~ established as a 60 

foot right of way, as shown on the plat of Beach Wood Villag~ Unit One as recorded 

in Plat Book 4, Pages 25 thru 27 of said public records; thence Northerly, along 

the arc of said curve being concave Westerly, having a radius of 530.00 feet, a 

chord bearing of North 15" 50' 35" West and a chord distance of 47.82 feet to the 

EXHIBIT "A" 
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'·Description for Nichols, Cat·ter, Seay and Grant, Architects, Inc. 
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October 8,1983 (Revised December 22, 1983) 

OCEANFRONT TRACT (t6ntinued) 

point of tangency of said curve; thence North 18° 25' 43" West a distance of 97.36 

feet to a point of curve of a curve"concave East~rly having a radius of 470.00 feet; 

thence Northerly, along the arc of said curve, a chord bearing of North 10° 02' 13" 

West and a chord distance of 137.18 feet to the point of tangency of said curve; 

thence North 01° 38' 43 11 West a distance of 43.43 feet to a point of curve of a 

curve concave Westerly having a radiGs of 630.00 feet; thence Northerly, along the 

arc of said curve, a chord bearing of North 07° 29' 16 11 West and a chord distance of 

128.26 feet to the point of tangency of said curve; thence North 13° 19' 49" West a 

distance of 72.74 feet to a point of curve of a curve concave Easterly having a 

radius of 470.00 feet, thence Northerly, along the arc of said curve, a chord 

bearing of North 05° 40' 46 11 West and a chord distance of 125.15 feet to the point 

of tangency of said curve; thence North 01° 58' 17" East a distance of 33.72 feet 

to a point of curve of a curve concave Westerly having a radius of 530.00 feet, 

thence Northerly, along the arc of said curve, a chord bearing of North 03° 25' 07" 

~~est and a chord distance of 99.57 feet to the point of tangerKy of said curve; 

thence ;~orth 08° 48' 31 11 \~est a distance of 325.39 ieet to a point of a curve concave 

Easterly having a radius of 270.00 feet; thence Not·~herly a:ong the arc of said 

curve a chore bearing of North OZO 07' 22" l~est and a chor·d distance of 62.87 feet 

to a point of reverse curve, said curve being concave Sout~~2s1erly ~aving a radius 
of 208.21 feet; thence N6rthwesterly, along the arc of said curve, a chord bearing 

of North 42° 12' 19" West and a :hord di stune of 303.40 ieet to the point of 

tangency of said curve; thence ·~orth 88° S8' 25" ~~est a di ::.tance of 292.35 feet 

tc a point of curve of a curve concave Southeasterly having a radius of 230.00 

"!'eet; thence Soutn....,es terl y, a 1 ong tht: arc of said curve, a dis ~.a nee of .80 feet, 

.-:,)re Or less to the aforer..er:t;JneG c~St..erly 2JgE of the \·;al.2!"S Of the lake lying 

Ecst.erly of Seach wood Viiiage :Jr:its One and Tv1o; thencE: '~ortr;erly along said 
I 

Ecsterly edge a distance of 2700 feet, mot·e or less to th.: Po~nt of Beginning. 

Containing 69 acres, more or 1 ess. 
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Work Order No. 9-83-74 

Description for Nichols, Ca1·ter, Seay and Grant, Ar'chitects, Inc. 

TRACT 27. 

A part of Section 20, Tovmship 2 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, Florida 

together with Lots 54 thru 57, Tracts 3 & 4 and Lots 62 thru 65 as shown on the 

Plat of Beach Wood Village Unit One as recorded in Plat Book 4, Pages 25 thru 27 
of the public records of said county. 

For a Point of Beginning, conunence at the South.·Jest corner of said Lot 54, thence 

North 13° 36' 54 11 lvest, along the Easterly right of \oJay line of Beach Wood Road, 

as now established as a 60 foot right of way, as shown on said plat ot Beach Wood 

Village Unit One, a distance of 76.84 feet to a point of curve of a curve concave 

Southeasterly having a radius of 25.00 feet; th~nce Northeasterly along the arc of 

said curve a chord b::ari ng of North 29° 28' 06" Ec:st. and a chord distance .of 34.15 

\ 

,., feet to the point of tang~ncy of said curve; thence ~;orth 7ZC 33' 06" East, along 

the Southerly right of ~ay line Laurel Oak, as now ?st.~b:ishe~. as a 50 foot right 

~ .. ~ . 

of way, as shown on said plato~ ·seach Wood Vil1age Unit On~, a distance of 209.35 

feet to a point of cur·ve of 2 curve c.:JICo\'e ~;;,:,rth.·:es~~;-ly r.a\1 n~ a :-adi us of 

375.00 fe~t; th2nce Northeasterly along the arc of said curve a chord bearing of 

North 48° 48' 18" ~est and a chord dist.::nce of 302.:J2 feet to a ~·oint in said cw·ve; 

thence South 54° 56' 31" Ecst, deDart1ng fr·J11 said SJut.herly r·ish-:. o~ 1.ay line 

and along the 1ine dividing Tract 4 and Lo! 56 of said ~1a: of s~ac~ Wood Villegf 

Unit One, a dis~ance of lOCJ.·JC ~eet; ther:cE ~;Jr-th 2f' 3~' '.iD'' E.:::::. a-rong th!:-

Southec:sterly ., . ~ . . . . ;lne o• SciC ~c·: sc. a the 

W~sterly edge of the we:ers of a 1akE 1y"ns ~cs:erly c: sait Se~ch ~not Village Uni! 

One and Beach Wood Village Unit Twr as recorde~ in Plat 3onk 4 Pages 35 and 36 of 

said public records; thence Southerly 2long said Wes:Er1y edge 2 distance of 750 
feet, more or less to a point on the Northerly righ: Jf way ~ine of afore~~ntioned 

Beach Wood Read; thence South s2=· 31' Q:;" i-iest, alung ;;aid \or·therly right of way ~ine 

a distance of 35 feet, more or less to a point of cur~e of 2 curve concave Northerly 

having a radius of 170.00 feet; thence Westerly alon~ :he arc of said curve 

a chord bearing of South 75~ 35' 48" h'est anc a chore dis:ance of 133.2£ feet 

to the point of tangency of ~aid curve; therrce North 81 = 19' 27'' West a distance 

of 94.18 feet to a point (cCH•t~nuec on page two) 
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~ October 8, 1983 

of curve of a c~rve concave Southerly having a radius of 2467.07 feet; thence 
Westerly along the arc of said curve a chord bearing of North 82° 35' 48 11 West 
and a chord distance of 109. 57 feet to a point of compound curve' said curve being 
concave .Northeasterly and having a radius of 270.00 feet; thence North\vesterly along 
the arc of said curve, a chord bearing of North 48° 44' 32" West and a chord distance 

of 310.71 feet to the point of tangency of said curve; thence North 13° 36' 54 11 West 

a distance of 184.89 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Contaning 8.31 acres, more or less. 
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Work Order Number 9-83-74 
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Description for Nicols, Carter, Seay and Grant, A~chitects, Inc. 

GOLF AND TENNIS VILLAS (REVISED) 

A part of Sections 20 and 22, Township 2 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, Florida 

together with Lot 1, as shown on the plat of Beach Wood Village Unit One, as 

·recorded in Plat Book 4, Pages 25 thru 27 of the public records of said county, 

being more particularly described as follows: (Subject to field survey). 

Commence at the intersection of the Northeasterly Right of l~ay line of State Road 

No. 105 (AIA), as now established as a 200 foot right of way, with the Northerly 

Right of Way line of Beach Lagoon Road, as shown on the plat of Beach Walker Village, 

as recorded in Plat Book 4, Pages 14 and 15 of said public records; thence North 

19° 33' 10 11 l~est, along said Northeasterly Right of ~-lay line, a distance of 986.42 

feet to the point of beginning; thence continue North 19° 33' 10" West, along 

said Northerly Right of Way line, a distance of 2331.56 feet: thence North 70° 

26' 50 11 East, departing fi'Om said Northeasterly Right of l~ay line and along the 

Southerly line of Tract 1 of said Beach Wood Village Unit One, a distance of 

83.00 feet; thence North 87° 14' 34" East along the Southerly 1 i ne· of Lots 

3 and 4 of said Beach Wood Village Unit One, a distance of 251.~5 feet; thence 

North 72° 54' 48" East, along the line common to Lots 1 and 2, said 3each 

Wood Village Unit One, a distance of 166.54 feet to a point on a c~rve, said 

point lyi~g on the Westerly Right of Way l~ne of s~~c~ ~~ad Read, as now establisheo 

as a 60 foo~ right of way, as showr on said plat of ~<:-:::r wood Village Unit One; 

th~nce SourJ:ea::.c.e-r1y, aiCJng sa;,_: We:::terly r:ight of :.;ay >r:e a11c aiong the arc of 

South 41~ 2S' 50" Eas~ and a ch::,rd dis:ance of 13:.52 f=et tc the point of tangency 

of said curve; thc:nce South 53c 19' 48" C:cst, a d;s:anc:e of 169.38 feet 
thence South S2° 26' 18" East, a dis:ance of 3J4.4'J -;~et L:O a point of curve of a 

curve concave Sc·utrr.·tE-sterly and having a nd~us of 187.6: feet; thence Southea~terly, 

along the arc of said curve, a chord bearing of South 33= 01' 36" East and a chord 

distance of 124.71 feet to the point of tangency of s~id curve; thence South 13' 

36' 54" East, a distance of 308.16 feet to a point of curve of a curve concave 

Northeasterly and having a radius of 330.00 feet; thence Southeasterly, along the 

arc of said curve, a ch01·d bearing of Sou:h ~3: ~4' 31" East and a chord distance of 

...... ,.. --..·: · ... . . . .. · ... -· . !. - •. · 
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~~scription for Nichols, Carter, Seay and Grant, Architects, Inc. 
Pa·ge Two ( 2) 
October 6, 1983 (Revised 11-29-83) 

379.76 feet to a point of compound curve, said curve being concave Southerly .and 

having a radius of 2407.07 feet; thence Easterly, along the arc of said curve, a 

chord bearing of South 82° 35' 48" East and a chord distance of 106.91 feet to the 
point of tangency of said curve; thence South 81° fg• 27" East, a distance of 
94.18 feet to a point of curve concave Northerly and having a radius of 230.00 
feet; thence Easterly, along the arc of said curve, a chord bearing of North 

81 o 34' 45" East and a chord distance of 135. 23 feet to a point on said curve; 

thence South 07° 40' 33" West, departing from said Southerly Right of Way line 

of Beach Wood Road, a distance of 123.58 feet; thence South 47° 01' 50" West, a 

distance of 586.50 feet; thence South 36° 57' 30'' West, a distance of 213.13 feet; 

thence South 06° 17' 28" East, a distance of 538.33 fe~t; thence South 65° 14' 45" 

West, a distance of 187.50 feet; thence North 67° 33' 10" West, a distance of 150.00 

feet; thence South 70° 26' 50" West, a distance of 100.37 feet to the point of 

beginning. 

Containing 40. 76 acres, more or 1 ess. 
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Work Order Number 9-83-74 

Description for Nichols, Carter, Seay and Grant, A~chitects, Inc. 

COI~t1ERCIAL vILLAGE SITE - II A" 

A part of Section 22, Township 2 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, Florida, 

being more particularly described as follows: 

For a point of beginning, commence at the intersection of the Northeasterly 

Right of Way line of State Road No. 105 (AIA), as now established as a 200 foot 

right of way, with the Northerly Right of Way line of ~each Lagoon Road, as 

shown on the plat of BeachWalkerVillage, as recorded in Plat Book 4, Pages 14 

and 15 of the public records of said county; thence North 19° 33' 10" West, along 

said Northeasterly Right of Way line of State Road No. 105 (AlA), a distance of 

874.95 feet; thence South 67° 33' 10" East, departing from said Northeasterly 

Right of Way line, a distance of J50.00 feet; thence ~;o,·th 22c 26' 50" E2st, 

a dis~ence of 150.00 feet: thence North 65 c 14' 45" East, a distance of 187.50 

ft:-et; ~.he:nc:' South 8:?c 51' 14" t"SL a distance of 92.20 feet; thence Soe~th 61 c 

18' 27'' East,:: dis-::.e:r,re of 192.07 feet: thence South 27c 47' 54" East, a disrance 

of 59.48 feet; tr·.en~e S-:·utr. S6c 45' 06" East, a dis"cance of 40.15 feet; thence 

Soutr. 40°.21' 06" ::ast, e: dist2nc..:e cf 75.67 feet; thence South 14" 07' 18" \.Jest~ 

a dist.a'lce of 109.J3 feet; th<:r··~e Sr--,uth 34c 35' 54" East, a distance of 11.36 

feet; then~e Scutf-, Z?c 30' CJO" \·.est. a d;stance of 94.10 -:"eet; t.r.ence South 

68c 47' 17" t.asL c. d·:sc.ance of ~·76. 7f feet: t.n~nce Soutr l5c 3C OC" l~est.. c. 

distance of 35. 2L -"ee:::: ~t-:2nCE- j,o,-tr· 6': 28 5~" vies::. ::: di::c.ancc- c; l3~.37 fee:: 

West, a distance o7 236.9(, fee: tc 2 f)Oint or. :rH:: afor-2r1en:·c"e: r~.:Jr~nerly Righ: 

of Way line of Beach Lagoon Road South; thence ~esterly along saia Northerly 

Right of Way lin= the follo1ving courses: Nor·th 59~ 45' 33" ~\'est, a disL.ance 

of 52.80 feet to a point of curve of a curve concave Southerly having a radius 

of 180.00 feet; thence Westerly, along the arc of said curve, a chord bearing a: 

North 83c 33' 33" west and a chord dist.ance of 145.28 feet to the point of 

tangency of said cc;n-e; ti-]::nc':- S-:ut': 72' 38' 27'' t~est. a dis~3nce of 29.50 feet 
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···Description for Nichols, Carter, Seay and Grant, Architects, Inc. 
Page Two (2) 
October 6, 1983 (Revised January 9, 1984) 

Commercial Village Site (continued) 
to a point of curve of a curve concave Northerly, having a radius of 370.00 

feet; thence Westerly, along the arc of said curve, a chord bearing of South 

32° 29' ·27" West and a chord distance of 126.59 feet to the point of tangency 

of said curve; thence North 87 c 39' 33" West, a distance of 43 . 96 feet to 

point of curve of a curve concave Southerly, having a radius of 380.00 feet; 

thence \oJesterly, along the arc of said curve, a chord bearing of South 81 o 24' 14" 

West and a chord distance of 144.20 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 13.32 acres, more or less. 
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Description for Barnett Winston Company 

Wor:k Order Number 8-77-77 File Number S-2307 -A IC 

PARCEL 11 ( ~\~o (o"""I'V\ey,(..~ ""\"~ _ \?J J '2..0 3 AC..~) 
A portion of Section 22, Township 2 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, 

Florida and being more particularly described as follows: 

For point of reference, commenc;e at the most Northwest corner of Beach 

Walker Village as recorded in Plat &>ok 4, Pages 14 and 15 of the public 

records of said county; said point being the inter~ecrion of the Easterly Ri·ght 

of Way line of Stare Road Number 105 (A IA) and the Northerly Right of Way 

line of Bea.:;h Latroon Road: said point lying in a. curve, said curve being concave 

Sc•urheaste.rh' and ha vi nc a radius of 380. 0 feet: rhence Northeaster! v a long 
-· "- • ol """"" 

and with the arc of said curve, an arc distance of 145.08 feet, said arc beim::: ... 

subrended by a chore bearing. of Norrh 81 o 24' 14" East and a chord disrance of 

144. 20 fee~ ro til=· noint of :o.r:r.:n:' o: said cun·~: mence .'Jn a ran:lt-n~ hearim: 
~ ~ . - -

·-..:. ... _ ... 

"/ - ..... 

.. 
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PARCEL ll (cont'd.) 

having a radius of 180.0 feet; thence Southea~terly along and with the arc of 

said· curve, an arc distance of 149. 54 feet, said arc .being subtended by a 

·\~·~ chord bearing of South 83c 33' 33" East and a chord.distance of 145.28 feet 

. •{ 

-~~"<. 
.~·J 

to the point of tangency of said curve; thence on a tangent bearing of South 

59 o 45' 33'' East along said Northerly Right of Way line, a distance of 52. 80 

feet to the Southwest corner of lands described in 0. R. Volume 245, Page 406 

of the current public records of said county; run thence North 04 o 00' 00" East 

along the Westerly boundary of lands described in said 0. R. Volume 245, Page 

406, a distance of 236. 96 feet; thence continuing along said Wesrerl~ boundary 

North 15 c 30' 00" East, a di sea nee of 228. 16 feer ro the Northwest corner of 

lands described in said 0. R. Volume 245, Page 406; run·thence South 61 c 28' 54" 
/ 

Easr along the Northerlv boundarv of said lands described in 0. R. Volume 245. 
'- -· ... . 

Page 406, a distance of 139. 37 feet to a point in the Wesrerly boundary of lands 

described in 0. R. Volume 119. ?age 147 of the C.LliTenL: public records oi said 

a disrance of 376.76 fee: w a point in : 11~ mc•s: W2srel'ly bouncary of iand~ 

::-- n • . :_· . · U .-: ~ \ · · ~- - - · · : - ~· : ·, 

r ....... I ' ~ 

..:~::;:~.::.. .:--::-- ..._: _:- - ... -. -- - -· . . -
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Description for Barnett Winston Company 
Page Three (3) 
September 23, 1977 

PARCEL 11 (cont'd) 

' ·, . ) 

90 feet; thence continue a long the most Nonhe;ly boundary South 29 o 20' 29 '' 

Eas~, a distance of 103 feet; thence continuing along said most Northerly 

boundary South 86 o 48' 11" East, a distance of 215 feet; run thence South 

19° 15' 00" East along an Easterly boundary of lands described in said 0. R. 

Volume 119, Page 147, a distance of 163. 25 feet; run thence South 86° 29' 43" 

West, a distance of 93 feet; thence North 25 o 42' 2?" West, a distance of 6. 58 

feet; thence South 72° 08' 49" West, a distance of 43.64 feet; thence South 37° 

31' 49" West, a distance of 46. 94 feet to the point of beginning. 

~- •¥ ..•. •· 

., 
. ' ... 
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October 6, 1983 bassett 
Work Order Number 9-83-74 

Description for Nichols, Carter, Seay and Grant, Architects, Inc. 

RECEPTION AREA 

A part of Section 22, Township 2 North, Range 28 tast, Nassau County~ Florida, 
being more particularly described as follows: 

For a point of beginning, commence at the inters0c:tion of the Northeasterly Right 

of Way line of State Road No. 105 (AIA), as now o~tablished as a 200 foot right of 

way, with the Southerly Right of Way line of Beach Lagoon Road South~ said Southerly 

Right of Way line being on a curve concave Southorly, having a radius of 770.0 

feet; thence Easterly along the arc of said curve. a chord bearing of North 

83° 17' 44" East and a chord distance of 324.18 f 1~et to the point of tangency 

of said curve; thence continue along SCiid Right rjf h'ay line, South gll" 33' 10" 

East, a distance of 88.12 feet to the poini of cur~e of a curve conc 2 Je Southwesterly 

and having a radius of 170.00 feet; t12nce SCJ~U'·,;·)t•.::rly along the a1 c of said 

curve, a chord bear·ing of South c9~ 18' 10" Eas: ilnd a chord distancE= of 89.43 

feet to the point of tangency of said c~rve; th::r•ce continue along 52 id-Right 

of Way iine, South 54° 03' 10" East, a distance or 149.47 feet; then(2 South 

56c 53' 44" V.'est departing f1·o~ 5aid Sout.ht:rly P{rJht of \·:ay line, a (,istance of 

205.70 feet; thence South 07c 56' 53" East, a d;~!-i1 nce of 21L.20 fee~, thence 

South 69° 55' 00" \~est, a distance of 303.79 fee: to the r~orth?asL.erl! Right of 
u 11· of s-,·d Stat·"' KCad ~: .... 10::: 'AT;._\ .... ~.:on·• •· .. ·a· .,.,, v~ay ne ct -~- ,) ,,~·-"' '· 1· ~·- -- ojor:r; "-- :;:-

said r~ortheasterly Riah:. of ~.;:y 1in::, a dis~:.:nc::: o: ss:.23 -:'"t:>::: 

of beginning. 

Containing 4.75 acres, more or less . 

1 0 " ;.,. ~ s ~ , a i on 9 

tc tr·c point 
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March 20, 1978 (Revised November 28, 1983) 

Description for Summer Beach, Inc. and Amelia Plantation Company 

Work Order No. 3078-26 
CONFERENCE CENTER: 

File No. 2460-AIC 

A portion of Sections 22 and 23, Township 2 North, R<?nge 28 East, Nassau 

County, Florida and being more particularly described as follows: 

For point of beginning, commence at the Northeast corner of Lot 60, as shown 

on Plat of Beach Walker Village, recorded in Plat Book 4, Pages 14 and 15 of 

the current public records of said county; run thence South 83° 57' 59" West 

along: the Northerh bounda rv of said Lot 60, a di srance of 143. 59 feet to a .._. .. .. 

point in the E2src-rly Right of \\·a~· line of Ct\.·2n Winged Teal Road (Farce~ C, 

Nonhwesr2rh alom:: and \Vith !:he arc of said curve. an arc distance of 130.29 
~ ~ . 

feet, said arc b::>ing subrcnoed by a chord hearing of ?~orth .57° 1.5' 22"' West 

and a c:horo c:::=oianc'.:: of 124.-4- feet ro rnE poin: of ~angency of said curve: 

Right of Way line of ~aid Gr-.:-en Win:rt:d T:..·al Rr:,1d. e: ·~isiClnce of 21. 1""; feet 

curve, an arc dista:1ce of 35. o:; feet. seici 2rc [;(·in_s- stJbi'.:ndeJ by a chord bearing 

(.\ of North -45° ,).;' -49·· \\··_--st 3nci 2 cilurd di.cun'--·-= of 32. C13 fccr ro a point of 

reverse curve to tht left.. 8aid point lying 
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Desc1·iption for Summer Beach, Inc. and Amelia Plantation Company 
March 20, 1978 (Revised November 28, 1983) 

in the Eastel"ly Right of Way line of Beach \Valker Road (Parcel 8, a 50 foot 

.I 

" ) 

37/ 

,.,, Right of Way as now established) and shown on ~aid Plat of Beach Walker Village; 
'···· ~~ . 

........ run thence Northwesterly along the Easterly Right of Way line of said Beach 
•.1'1'-

Walker Road, having a radius of 275. 0 feet, an arc distance of 112. 18 feet, 

said arc being subrended by a chord bearing of North 16° 24' 38" West and 

i. -_ -~-, '. 
a chord distance of 111. 40 feet to the point of tangency of said curve; thence 

'· ·:+ 
id:': 
-~ \ >:. 

on a tangent bearing of North 28° 05' 48" West, continuing along said Easterly 

Right of Way line, a distance of 206.93 feet to the P. C. of a curve to the right, 

said curve being concave Northeasterly and having a radius of l25. 0 feet; thence 

Northwesterly along and with the arc of said curve, an arc distance of)20. 12 

feet, said arc being subtended by a chord b;::!aring of Nonh 0° 34' 02" \Vest and 

, :- a chord di sra nee of 115. 55 feet to the point of ra ngenc~· of said curve; thence on 

a tangeDt bearing ()f North 26c 57' 44'' East, continuing a1ollg said Easi:erly 

Right of Way line, a distance of 68. 63 feet to the P. C. of a curve to the left, 

said curve being concave nonhw~sredy and having a radius of 125.0 feet; thence 

Northeasterly along and with (ne arc of saiC curve, an arc disrance of 86.49 

feer, said arc bein~ suiJc;:>nciec by a chord b..:-arin:; of ~ont·~ 7: lCl' 09·· East and 

a chord distance of 84.77 feet to a point of revers~ curve to the right, said curve 

being concave southeasterly and having a radius of 25.0 feet: thence Northeasterly 

along and with the arc of said curve, an arc distance of 40. 15 feet, said arc 
'-' 

beimr subtended bv a chord bearinrr. of North 33c 48' 25" East and a chord distance. - . ~ 

of 35. 97 feet to the point of ra ngency of said curve, said point lying in the Southerly 

boundary of Beach Lagoon Road (Parcel A, as now established) run thence North 

··- ,...,,"':. 
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Description for Summer Beach, Inc. and Amelia Plantation Company 
March 20, 1978 (Revised November 28, 1983) 

79° 53' 36" East along said So:Jtherly Right of \Vay line, a distance of 16. 65 

r 
feet to the P. C. of a curve to the left, said curve being concave northwesterly 

and having a radius of 426.78 feet; thence Northeasterly along and with the arc 

of said curve, an arc distance·of 243. 34 feet, said arc being subtended by a 
r .;~.):., 

chord bearing of North 63° 33' 31" East and a chord distance of 240.06 feet 

to the point of tangency of said curve; thence on a tangent bearing of North 

47° 13' 27" East, continuing along said Southerly Right of \Vay line, a distance 

of 44. 17 feet to the most Easte,rly corner of said Beach Walker Village, said 

point also being the most Southerly point of Beachwood Village Unit 1, as 

recorded .in Plat &1ok 4, Pages 25, 26 and 27 of the current pub] ic records of 

said county, said poim also being the most Southerly bou11cLu~' of Beachwood 

Road (Parcel A, a 60 foot Right of Way P..~ no\h- established) saiJ poim lying in 

a curve, said curve being concave nonhwesrerly and havin~ a radius of 430.02 

feet; thence Nonheasrerly a long the Southcas[t:rly Right of Way line oi said 

Beachwood Road w it~ inrersecrion with tl1e \\\:sr-=rl~· bounJHry of a Tract of 

land designated a~ 5-.::·ach Club, P..s shown on sun·ey by ChC:t rles Bassett & Assoc., 

inc, dared March 22, 1974, File I~o. S-1.529: rur: rilence South 10c 33· 59" East 

alon2: said Westerl,· h.1undarv and alon\::: the \\-~.sr::.:rh boundan· of a Tract of 
~ .. ., - .. . 

land designated as The Inn, as shown on 5urvey, a d! sw nee of 284. 6 7 feet: thence 

continue along the Westerly boundary of said The lnn, South 23c 07' 08'' East, 

a distance of 189. 11 feet to the P. C. of a curve ro the right, said curve being. 

concave southwesterly and r.aving a radius of 70. 0 feet; thence Southeasterly 

"::. :~ ~. 

~,, '\~k\!-
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Description for Summer Beach, Inc. and Amelia Plantation Company 
March 20, 197 8 (Revised November 28, 1983) 

along and with the arc bf said curye, an arc distance of 34. 07 feet, said arc 

• being subt ended by a chord bearing of South 9 o 10' 38" East and a chord 

distan-ce of 33.73 feet to the point of tangency of said curve; thence on a 

tangent bearing of South 4° 45' 53" West, continuing along said Westerly 

313 

boundary, a distance of 12. 61 feet to the P. C. of a curve to the left, said curve 

being concave northeasterly and having a radius of 153. 0 feet; thence Southeasterly 

along and with the arc of said curve, an arc distance of 46. 46 feet, said arc 

being subtended by a chord bear~ng of South 3 o 56' 04" East and a chord distance 

of 46. 28 feet to the point of tangency of said curve; thence on a tangent bearing 

of South 12° 38' 01'' East, continue along said \\Testerly boundary, a drstance 

of 14. 82 feet ro ~he P. C. of a curve to the right, said curve being concave 

northwesterl\' and having a radius of 60.0 feec: thence Southwesterlv and with 
~ - . ~ 

the arc"'of said curve, an arc distance of 51. 85 feet, said arc being subtended 

by a chord lx::aring of South 12:; 07' 20'' West and a chord diswnce of 50.25 feet 

to the point of wngency of said curve; ch::::nce on a tangent be~1ring of South 

36° 52' 40" West, a disrance of 17.90 f.:-et to· the P. C. of a ('urve w che left, 

said curve being concave somhcasrerly and havin~ a n1diu::: of 90.0 feet; thence 

Southwesterly along: and with the arc of said curve, an arc distance of 71..0 

feet, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing of South 14 ~ 16' 42" West 

and a chord distance of 69. 17 feet to the point of tangency of said curve; thence 

on a rangent bearing of South 8° 19' 15'' East along said Wesrerly boundary, a 

disrance of to. 81 feet; thence continue rtlong said \\';.::srerly boundary South 11° 37' 27'' 

.East, a distance of 57~ l2 feer; run rhence South 8C'" 03' 45"\\'est, a distance of 
~ . 

p :- ,1>.·. 

~:~1 . 



Plantation® 
May 24, 1984 

Mrs. Ann Coonrod, Chairman 
Nassau County Planning Commission 
County Zoning Office, Five Points 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

RE: Amendment to Preliminary Planned Unit Development Plan 
of Amelia Island Plantation 

Dear Mrs. Coonrod: 

Thank you for your consideration and action at your workshop 
meeting of May 21, 1984. Amelia Plantation Companyappreciates 
the time and effort contributed by your board members toward 
the review of our Preliminary Planned Unit Development applica­
tion. 

In order to clarify the issue of building height, we respect­
fully request that our application be amend~d as follows: 

TABLE OF MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHTS 

TRACTS --
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
14a 
15 
16 
17 

STORIES 

8 
6 
2 
7 
7 
7 
7 
2 
3 
2 
2 
2 
6 
3 
3 
2 
2 
3 

It is intended that the maximum building height by tract will not 
exceed the listed figure and that the measurement of the referenced 
stories will be in accordance with the definitions contained in 

Amelia Island, F L 32034/Administrative Office: 904-261:6161 /Reservations only: 800-874-6878, in F L 800-342-6841; Telex: 56 8424. 



. . 
Mrs. Ann Coonrod 
May 24, 1984 
Page Two 

the County Zoning Ordinance. 

The listed building heights by tract are essentially the same 
as discussed with you and the Board members on Monday, May 21 . 
However, we have noticed that no building height was specified 
for tracts 3, 16, and 17. Therefore, building heights have 
been added. Additionally, it is our intention to provide five 
residential floors and one level of parking for Tract 2. There­
fore, the correct designation according to county definition 
would be six stories. 

We hope that this amendment to our PUD Application effectively 
clarifies the issue of building height for the Nassau County 
Planning Commission. We look forward to discussing your recommend­
ation with you at your regular meeting which we understand will 
be scheduled for June 12, 1984. 

Sincere 1 y, 

uJJkt-R Vv\ocfll( 
William R. Moore, AICP 
Director of Planning and Development 

WRM/mw 
cc: Jim Rester 

Members of Planning Commission 
Doug Jones 
Richard King 
Terry Griffin 
Tim Groat 
.Craig Marsh 
Charles Commander 
Chick Grant 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO~ 

•ARO OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE'?S 

NE R. BL.AC~WELDER 
JER<:;; GPE:OSO!I. 

5T. NO. 1 Ferna'ldl'"lo Beach E• Ot'.c'c Cte k 

~EL JONES 
3 T. NO 2 Fernarld•"a Beach 

ARTI--'~1·. I JACC'3S 
Anc.rnt:!v 

HN F. CL.AXTON 
ST. NO 3 Yulee 

MES E. TESTONE 
.iT. NO 4 Hdhard 

'-1~ F. ARMSTRONG. SR 
.iT. NO 5 Callahan 

'LY TO :J 

TO: ~as~ac County Zoning Board 

FRO:;: R. L. King, Nass2u County EnginEt."' 

REGARrn:~G: Nassau Lakes 

I "-'3S informed the morning c:f ~!a~_. lC•t[l, 1984 th;J.t Nassau Lakes prop;snls 
ha·;.::: coupletely changeJ in desigr: layou,~. I believe, in some mc:.nner, the de;cl­
o;:;.:::r and/or planner pre::;eilting infonnati_,,.-, re;Sc.rding :.;a:o-.sau Lc.ke,; ..i.s not in­
formed en the procedure to fcllO\,', 

Apparently, we are getting various changes of concepts, ideals, and la~out 
of this particular developer. ·It was de::ermined, after I left the meeting, 
that we were not talking of the original three hundred and some odd lots but a 
development of six hundred and eighty three sites "·hich in my opinion changes 
my entire report. By copy of this lettt:r, I t-.rould prefer not to make any mort: 
statements or reports until I have final dra.,.,ings and engineering rep:nts as 
required in the Zoning Regulations under Section 2405, Item F, page 61. It 
appears I am presenting hypothetical determinations to a changing solution. 
Upon the developer providing the exhibit that is required in the aforementioned 
Zoning Regulations, I will submit a revised statement regarding my conctrns and 
needs. 

Therefore, based on the changes that h3ve been mentioned, void previous 
statements and reports. 

cc: Doug Jones 
Mike Mullin 

fi[PL Y TO 0 

Rou~P 3 Bo• 176 
Box l8f5 

ard, Flo··d~ 32().1fi 
R?.J.~3 

. 84~ •• '~ 

An .dffirmotiw Accio'IIEqual Opportunity Emplo~r l!:<fl! :.;, l~'l4 

l~ol hff-7~· 

A" ," . '·' .4' 
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PRELIMINARY 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

OF AMELIA ISLAND PLANTATION 

FOR 

AMELIA PLANTATION COMPANY 
ACRES ACRES 

LAND USE WEST A I A EAST A I A. TOTAL 

I REO'<EA TION 
1. GOLF COUF1SE 

2. TENNIS 

3. BEACH CLUB-

II OPEN SPACE 
t CONSERVANCY 

2. Fft.CREATID~Al 

3. BEACH FlECREATIONA!.. 

4. GENERAL G~EEN BELTS 

Ill UTILITIES 
1. HOI.D RIW 

2. SEWF.R/WATEFI 

'" •;ESIDENTI~L L SH~GLE FAMILY 

2.. ~ULTI-Ft..'-,ILY 

'! COMMO::R{;IAL/RESORT 
1. RET AIL/OFFICE 

2 RESOIH .3UPPORT 

TOTAL 

I 

. 
<! 
, I 

d.----

126.9 

126.Q 

14.6 

4.4 

13.6 

32.8 

41.9 

2.5 

44.4 

166., 

21'1.3 
1\~2.4 

o.o 
3Q7.3 -!" 

43.0 

20.3 

_!~ 
69.3 

21.9 

4.6 

35.0 

62.4 

123.9 

31.5 
4.0 

35.5 

84.3 

130.2 

191L5 

23.7 

17.4 

41., 

464.3:: 

169.P 

20.3 
8.0 

198.2 22.7% 

36.7 

9.0 

35.0 

76.0 

156.7 HL2% 

73.4 

8.5 

79.9 '<1.3% 

231.2 

, 56.5 

387.7 45.0% 

23.7 

17.4 

41.1 4.8~ 

861.6 .:!: 

\ ' ' 
----\~ 

SHIPWATCH 

DUNES COURT 

22 

DEVELOPMENT 

I EXISTING 
1. SINGLE FAMILY 600 UNITS • 

2. MULTI-FAMILY 688 UNITS 

1,288 UNITS 

II FUTURE 
TJ:~:ACT D.U. RESORT SUPPORT CC I!MERCIALIRETAIL PARKING 

86 2,500 S.F. 172 

6 

7 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 

14a 

50 

66 
105 

105 

140 
32 

40 

32 
64 

•• 
60 

30 

15 

1,000 
8,000 

2,500 

5,000 

5,000 
5,000 

2,000 

s,ooo 

6,000 S.F. 

;=-------------- ---
15 60,000 __ ...---------- 8,000 

16 2~0{TQ 

11 - ---------- 3s,ooo 
~ i53,0CiC)s.F. 

TOTAL DWElliNG UNITS 

(933+1,~~ US O.U.,A-CqE 

-------- --~---

BEACHWALKER 

100 

40 

172 
210 

210 

280 
64 

BO .. -
1 28 -----------

13 6 --------_.-----..f-61} 

500 

40 

100 

24 
L 

l~ -- -: .. --·-~--" 

SUNKEN 
FOREST 

SANDCASTLE 

ATLANTIC OCEAN 

BEACHWOOD 

B8 UNITS 8 STORIES 
121,000 •cl•t 
2,&00 •• r••ort 

172 p•rklng 

AlA 

TRACT +2 
50 UN1TS ! STORiES 

100.000 •cl•t 
1,000 •I ra•ort 

100 ~.,klrtl 

8,000 •• 

40 p•rklng 

TRACT +17 
TENNl$ CENTER 

38,000 •' addlflon 

lRACT #4 
86 UNITS 

STORIES OVER PARKIN 
129,000 •cJ•I 

2,500 af ra•ort 
172 p•rkln; 

.::_------­-------

TRACT +5 
105 UNITS 

7 STORIES OVER PAA 
157,000 act•t 
.5,000 s1 ra•on 

210 parking 



relopment ~ummary 
n comprises 144.27 :t acres and is located completely within the 
J Plantation. It is bounded on the 1.rvest by the right-of-way of 
JY the Atlantic Ocean, on the north and south by platted and un­
'melia Island Plantation. This property is currently divided into 
1. The Cl zone, commercial intensive, contains approximately 67 
'st side of State Road A-1-A from the Tennis Center to the Over­
Jtlets, service establishments, recreational/entertainment facilities 
1ring and warehouse uses where appropriate. The RG-2 district 
' acres and is located between Beach Wood Road and the Atlantic 
-family developments at a density of up to 10 residential units per 
d to nine (9) parcels formerly lots in the Beach Wood Subdivision 
Jlution 83-69 adopted December 20, 1983. 

1ue the development of Amelia Island Plantation in accordance 
aster Plan. Residential units, resort support and commercial facili­
m in a manner that will provide a more desirable environment than 
;trict application of traditional zoning. The continued develop-
JD provides for an efficient use of the land and enhances the 
1 preservation of natural features. All streets, sewer facilities, 
Jnstructed according to applicable Nassau County regulations. 

;d by the proposed PUD in a number of v·1ays. The major benefits 

ltinues and formalizes the development pr·ocess started more than 

ntrfy the e,:tent and character of future development of the 
j lan,j vvichin the Plantation. 

0 reliminarv PUD Plan will contain up to 933 residential units, up 
t support, up to 124,000 squar8 feet of commercial/retail facilities 
at various locations. Eighteen separate tracts of land are identi-

prnemt is planned on 14 tracts. Approximately 60 percent of the 
"ocean in mid-rise structures similar to the existing oceanfront 
Tract 13 located adjacent to A-1-A is also programmed for a mid­

m 80 residential units. The remaining units will be in low rise 
·s ir1 heigilL The L.inKside/Courtside development is already under 
·act 12. 

) squar·e teet of resort support facilities are planned for 12 tracts. 
; resort support or 28,000 square feet will be interwoven into the 
• w pwvide convenient meeting rooms, office space, stor·age areas, 
·s, IOL111ges and similar facilities which support resort guests. The 
. facilities wrll be concentrated on four tracts. The major new and 

r-------------------------------------------------------~ 

1. Beach Club- An additional beach club is planned for Tract 3. Facilities will include 
swimming pool, bath house, sun decks, snack bar, lounge, beach supplies, and the like. 

2. Tennis Center- This existing facility located on Tract 17 will be expanded. Additions 
will include meeting rooms, offices, recreational facilities, food and beverage service. 
The Tennis Center additions will not exceed 35,000 square feet exclusive of tennis 
courts and similar outdoor facilities. 

3. Conference Center- The Executive Conference Center containing 22,500 square feet 
occupies Tract 16. Approximately 43 percent or 9,600 square feet is devoted to meeting 
space. The remainder of the center is utilized for offices, circulation and services. The 
Company proposed to add up to 22,000 square feet. Six thousand (6,000) square feet 
will be used for meeting rooms and the remainder, like the existing structure, will be 
devoted to of-fices, circulation and services. 

4. Reception Center- Up to 60,000 square feet is planned for Tract 15 located immediately 
south of the main entrance on A-1-A. Resort registration, front desk functions, house­
keeping and similar resort related activities will be included. 

Commercial- Commercial/retail activities are concentrated on four tracts. Up to 110,000 square 
feet of retail development is planned for Tracts 14 and 14a. Up to 45 residential units is also 
planned for the second and third floor areas over ground floor retail or other commercial uses. 
Up to 8,000 square feet of commercial uses will be integrated into the reception center (Tract 
15) and up to 6,000 square feet of commercial uses may be located in Tract 7. The latter will 
primarily be personal and professional services including but not necessarily limited to hairdressers, 
maid and valet services, catering services and medical services. 

Parking- The Preliminary PUD Plan satisfies the minimum requirements of the Nassau County 
Zoning Ordinance for all residential and commercial uses. 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 
The Property as shown on the Preliminary PUD Plan will be developed over the next eighteen 
(18) years in three six (6) year phases. The number of residential units offered to the market 
place and the specific tracts selected for development will be determined by the Company in 
accordance with market demand. However, the total number of residential units developed will 
not exceed 933 units as prescribed by the Preliminary PUD Plan and the total number of units 
developed in any one phase will not exceed 360 units. 

Approximately 28,000 square feet of resort support facilities will be constructed in conjunction 
with the residential units by tract as indicated on the Preliminary PUD Plan and a limited amount 
of commercial square footage will be developed in conjunction with some residential tracts as 
also indicated on the Preliminary PUD Plan. 

A sum mar'/ of the residential development activity is shown on Figure I in conjunction with the 
specific development "windows" identified for the major resort support and commercial facilities. 

5® 
Amelia Island Plantation 

----·~---------------------------

FIGURE 1 

Development & 

PHASE I 

COMMERCIAL 

RESIDENTIAL 

RESORT SUPPORT 

Beach Club 

Tennis 

Conference 

Reception 

ElC-ITBIT ' 'B" 
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Development Schedule 

PHASE I PHASE I, PHASE II 

COMMERCIAL 

RESIDENTIAL 

RESORT SUPPORT 

Beach Club 

Tennis 

Conference 

Reception 
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1. Beach Club- An additional beach club is planned for Tract 3. Facilities will include 
swimming pool, bath house, sun decks, snack bar, lounge, beach supplies, and the I ike. 

2. Tennis Center- This existing facility located on Tract 17 will be expanded. Additions 
will include meeting rooms, offices, recreational facilities, food and beverage service. 
The Tennis Center- additions will not exceed 35,000 square feet exclusive of tennis 
courts and similar outdoor facilities. 

3. Conference Center- The Executive Conference Center containing 22,500 square feet 
occupies Tract 16. Approximately 43 percent or 9,600 square feet is devoted to meeting 
space. The remainder of the center is utilrzed for offices, circulation and services. The 
Company proposed to add up to 22,000 square feet. Six thousand (6,000) square feet 
will be used for meeting rooms and the remainder, like the existing structure, will be 
devoted to offices, circulation and services. 

4. Reception Center- Up to 60,000 square feet is planned for Tract 151ocated immediately 
south of the main entrance on A-1-A. Resort registration, front desk functions, house­
keeping and similar resort related activities will be included. 

Commercial -Commercial/retail activities are concentrated on four tracts. Up to 110,000 square 
feet of retail development is planned for Tracts 14 and 14a. Up to 45 residential units is also 
planned for the second and third floor areas over ground floor retail or other commercial uses. 
Up to 8,000 square feet of commercial uses will be integrated into the reception center (Tract 
15) and up to 6,000 square feet of commercial uses may be located in Tract 7. The latter will 
primarily be personal and professional services including but not necessarily limited to hairdressers, 
maid and valet services, catering services and medical services. 

Parking- The Preliminary PUD Plan satisfies the minimum requirements of the Nassau County 
Zoning Ordinance for all residential and commercial uses. 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 
The Property as shown on the Preliminary PUD Plan will be developed over the next eighteen 
(18) vears in three six (6) year phases. The number of residential units offered to the market 
place and the specific tracts selected for development will be determined by the Company in 
accordance with market demand. However, the total number of residential units developed will 
not exceed 933 units as prescribed by the Preliminary PUD Plan and the total number of units 
developed in any one phase will not exceed .360 units. 

Approximately 28,000 square feet of resort support facilities will be constructed in conjunction 
with the residential units by tract as indicated on the Preliminary PUD Plan and a lrmited amount 
of commercial square footage vvill be developed in conjunction with some residential tracts as 
also indicated on the Preliminary PU D Plan. 

A summar·1 of the residential development activity is shown on Figure I in conjunction with the 
specific development "wir1clows" identified for the major resort support and commercial facilities. 

~ 
~® 

Amelia IskDid Plantation 
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Development Summary 
Ti:e P·cpr:rt' siiCJ'vn on the Plan comprises 144.27 :t acres and is located completely within the 
boundaries of the Amelia Island Plantation_ It is bounded on the west by the right-of-way of 
State Road A-1-A, on the east by the Atlantic Ocean, on the north and south by platted and un­
platted parc:eis Df land within Amelia Island Plantation. This property is currently divided into 
three zones: Cl, RG-2, and RS-1. The Cl zone, commercial intensive, contains approximately 67 
acres and is located along the east side of State Road A-1-A from the Tennis Center to the Over­
pass. This zone permits retail outlets, service establishments, recreational/entertainment facilities 
and wholesale, light manufacturing and warehouse uses where appropriate. The RG-2 district 
lands contain approximately 77 acres and is located between Beach Wood Road and the Atlantic 
Ocean. This zone permits multi-family developments at a density of up to 10 residential units per 
acre. The RS-1 district is limited to nine (9) parcels formerly lots in the Beach Wood Subdivision 
whose plat was vacated by Resolution 83-69 adopted December 20, 1983. 

The Companv intends to con1inue the development of Amelia Island Plantation in accordance 
with its award-winning 1972 Master Plan. Residential units, resort support and commercial facili­
ties V'Ji/1 be creative!v interwoven in a manner that will provide a more desirable environment than 
would be possible through the strict application of traditional zoning. The continued develop­
ment of the Plantation as a PUD provides for an efficient use of the land and enhances the 
appearance of che area through preservation of natural features. All streets, sewer facilities, 
utilities and drainage slpll be constructed according to applicable Nassau County regulations. 

COMMUNITY BENEFIT 
The ~ub!ic ir·lterest :viii be served by the proposed PUD in a number of 'Nays. The major benefits 
are: 

I. The PUD 1ezonin'::j continues and formalizes the development process started more than 
a decade ago. 

2. The PIJD Plan will identif\ :he extent and character of future development of the 
remaininrJ undeveloped land vithin the Plantation. 

PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT 
The Pr.Jpert\' as shlAm .Jn che Preliminarv PUD Plan will contain up to 933 residential units, up 
to ·153,000 Sci~<are feer <JI resort :;uppon, up to 124,000 square feet of commercial/retail facilities 
and up tcJ 2.~')/G P&" :1 :.:paces at various :ocJtions. Eiqhteen separate tracts of 1and are identi­
fied. 

Resiae,ltJal · ,..:.esi >:· :.•Jt .lev~k:J!Jrnet~t is pianneCJ Dn 14 tracts. P.ooroximately 60 percent of the 
pr•.)pt,ser_i ,,illS . :il •J>:: 3i<:JnlJ tile •)cean in mid-rise structmes similar to the existinq oceanfront 
:Je'Jt:l·~l::r:err . .:;1 :11-:: ?:iintat>.Jil. irac': !:3 iocatecJ aciacent co A-1-.:::,. :s also programmed for a mid-
,-~~;e ;i:'.~~~_,re tn i. 1:r.::r~ 'han 3C :·esicienr!al wits. The r-c:maminq unr~s ·Nil/ be in low rise 
~w.:c:.~re:s. ··~ ~n'J 'l'ree st::r1es u; 1ei1JIH. The ·_:m:::;ide;Courtsicie de',e!opmenc is aireadv under 

rlcsur' :)upl.)ur~ j,, • ~ -· ~<C ;c!:,,,-~c; :eel: JT :esun :;upoon ~aciities ::ire ;Jianne(i 'or 12 uac~s. 
~!Jpr·r~.,,,-niir."::, .rk-oi .. !1 ,. t-,,~ .,?~·>:·'' ;u;:,uo,: Jr· .::.:3,!CC ~cwar8 :eeT ·:.;1il ue :mer·;oven ;nto rt!e 

.·r.-:SJu::T! :.:.jl ~e·/~:1_~-~_,:·l-:c!"';i· 11 ~; Jer ~J 1)l·!=',,"irJe CJ1lVF;nient lne~Tinq rrJonlS, 'Jffice SPC:H--:8; ~[iJi"(llj8 ar~as, 

--~c.:r·~r.:: !·.:··!:J! ··-;r __ ~:ii r:-~~- I._;;_~ ~·~-;r····: 1Y .:~(_Je~ JnU .-~l!'!l!!Jr ··~ciiit:!cs '\'hie~! ~uooort :-e~ort 1-JU8S1S. The 

·~----··,-· -------------------------~ 
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PRELIMINARY 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

OF AMELIA ISLAND PLANTATION 

FOR 

AMELIA PLANTATION COMPANY 

LAND USE 

I RECREATION 
1. GOLF COURSE 

2. TENNIS 

3. BEACH CLUB 

II OPEN SPACE 
1. CONSERVANCY 

2. RECREATIONAL 

3. BEACH RECREATIONAL 

4. GENERAL GREEN BELTS 

Ill UTILITIES 
1. ROAD 1'1/W 

2. SEWER/WATER 

IV RESIDENTIAL 
1. SINGLE FAMILY 

2. MULTI-FAMILY 

ACRES 
WEST A I A 

126.9 

126.9 

14.8 
4.4 

13.6 

32.8 

41.9 

2.5 

44.4 

166.1 

26.3 
1aE4 

V COMMERCIAL/RESORT 
1. RETAIL/OFFICE 

2. fiESOfiT SUPPORT 

0.0 

TOTAL 397.3 :: 

NOTE: 

All .acreage .sa Jetlned •r• pJan~met ered from 

ACRES 
EAST A I A 

43.0 

20.3 

~ 
89.3 

21.9 

4.6 
35.0 

82.4 

123.9 

31.5 

4.0 

35.5 

64.3 

130.2 

194.5 

23.7 

17.4 

41.1 

464.3 .:': 

TOTAL 

169.9 

20.3 

6.0 

196.2 22.7% 

38.7 

9.0 

35.0 

78.0 

156.7 

73.4 

6.5 

79.9 

231.2 

~6.5_ 

387.7 

23.7 

17.4 

41.1 

18.2'!1. 

9.3% 

45.0'!1. 

4.8'!1. 

861.6 .:': 

Charlea aaeaett & Aaaoc., Inc. aurvey drawlnga 

dated .Oct. 8, 1983 and July 9, Hl74 and are~,;;; ~arlatlona. . --~-"!"atoll Include lake l"to whlcll-eA yet to be pllllted. 

' . 
. 1 

,21 

¥1NOSOHG 

---·---~·~··"- . .._ ................... ,.._ __ ._.. __ ,.__...,__ 

---------
-----~ 

-------

PALM FOREST 
CONSERVANCY 

3HIPWATCH 

20 

----------

iJUNES COURT 

DEVELOPMENT 

I EXISTING 
1. SINGLE FAMILY 600 UNITS * 
2. MULTI-FAMILY 688 UNITS 

II FUTURE 
TRACT 

1 

\ 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

1 1 

12 
13 

14 

14a 
15 

16 

17 

' _____ / 

D.U. 
86 

50 

86 
105 

105 

140 
32 
40 

32 
64 

68 
80 

30 

15 

1,288 UNITS 

RESORT SUPPORT 
2,500 S.F. 

1,000 
8,000 

2,500 

5,000 

5,000 
5,000 

2,000 

5,000 

-- --=-~--=====-=------

c 

LAGC 

BEACHWALKER SUBDIVISION 

CAPT 

SEACHWALKER 

23 



r, 

''11MERCIA , , L;RETAIL 

6,000 S.F. 

NS COURT 

PARKING 
172 

100 

40 

172 

210 
210 

280 
64 

60 

AMELIA ISLAND INN 

24 

~"c:Y ·= 
e==-~ >=<=~~~--· 

Amelia leland PI antatlon ;-____::;:. 

Vicinity Map 

, BEACH CLUB 

_, 
beachwood- - --·-

------ __ ._.road 

SUNKEN 
FOREST 

SANDCASTLE 

ATLANTI~" '"'OCEAN 

' -1 

AlA 

TRACT# 
80 UNITS 13 

180 003;8 STORIES 
50 ' ac/af 

' 00 et raeort 
180 parking 

BEACHWOOD 

TRACT ,. 1 
8 8 UNITS 8 

12 

STORIES 
11,000 ac/af 

2,500 of raaort 
172 parking 

- _J 

~-----------

-· -



--~----~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~---_+r 

211 

TRACT +17 
TENNIS CENTER 

35,000 of oddHion 

120 parklnll 

TRACT +11 
11• UNITS 2 STORIES 

90,000 ac/ of 
2,000 of rooort 

rRACT +4 
811 UNITS 

129,000 oc/of 
2,500 of reoort 

172 parklnll 

TRACT +5 
105 UNITS 

7 STORIES OVER PARKING 
1157,000 ac/of 
5,000 of reeort 

210 parkln9 

BEACHWOOD SUBDIVISION 

-------- ----- " 

TRACT +6 
1015 UNITS 

7 STORIES OVER PARKING 

1157,000 ac/ef 
5,000 ei re•Of't 

210 parklftll 

--------------:~_-

--) 

.1 :·eoruar\' !J84 

------~-------------------------------------
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EXHIBIT C 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PLANNING BOARD REGARDING REZONING 
APPLICATION R-84-5 FILED BY JAMES M. RESTER, VICE PRESIDENT AND 
GENERAL MANAGER, AMELIA ISLAND COMPANY, AMELIA ISLAND, FLORIDA, 
AND AMELIA ISLAND VILLAGE COMPANY, SNOMASS VILLAGE, COLORADO. 

Said rezoning application was proposed for the purpose of 

rezoning parcels of land at the Amelia Island Plantation from 

zoning classification RS-1, RG-2 and CI to that of Planned Unit 

Development (P.U.D.). The preliminary development plan 

application consisting of the application for a preliminary 

development plan and the preliminary plan map prepared by 

Nichols, Carter, Seay/Grant Architect, Inc. and the letter 

amendment dated May 24, 1984, copies of which are attached hereto 

and made a part hereof as composite Exhibit "A", is approved 

subject to the following. 

1. Not withstanding the adoption of the P.U.D. Ordinance, 

the Board of County Commissioners may consider all State and 

regional issues properly raised in hearings should the Department 

of Community Affairs decide that the provisions of Florida 

Statutes, Chapter 380. apply and that the "Plantation" is not 

vested. 

2. If the State of Florida makes a future determination 

that development of any part of the land affected by this P.U.D. 

Ordinance must be reviewed pursuant to Chapter 380.06, the 

adoption of the P. U. D. Ordinance shall not estop Nassau County 

from considering all local, state and regional issues properly 

raised within the scope of any such Chapter 380.06 review and, if 

necessary, from amending and conforming the terms and conditions 

of this P.U.D. Ordinance to the resolution of such issues. 

3. The adoption of this P. U. D. ordinance shall not estop 

Nassau County from considering all local, state and regional 

issues properly raised within the scope of the D. R.I. review 

process based upon the D.R.I. application filed and coordinated 

by the Amelia Island Plantation for the Dunes Club Company. and 



.. 
P.L.M. properties. The County, if necessary, shall amend and 

conform the terms and conditions of the Amelia Island Plantation 

P.U.D. ordinance to the resolution of such issues if they are 

found to impact the Amelia Island Plantation P.U.D. ordinance. 

4. The Developer shall enter into negotiations with the 

Board of County Commissioners regarding impact fees as the 

project will impact the fire, police and rescue capabilities as 

well as the park and recreation services and the road systems of 

Nassau County. The negotiations should commence prior to 

approval of any final development plans and the impact fees 

should be determined prior to the approval of any final 

development plans, however, the negotiations may be continued 

based upon the mutual agreement of the parties. 

5. There shall be a 35' height limitation for all buildings 

or portions of buildings located on Tract 7 within 200' of the 

northern property line. All other buildings or portions of 

buildings located outside the 200' limit shall be transitioned up 

to height limitations set forth in Nassau County Zoning Ordinance 

83-19. 

6. The height limitation for the buildings in tract one, as 

indicated on Exhibit "B", shall be a maximum of eight stories. 

This variance for the number of stories shall be granted to 

conform to the existing buildings presently located on the 

Sandcastle tract as indicated on the attached Exhibit "B". All 

other building heights, except those in paragraph 5 and this 

paragraph, shall conform to the letter amendment dated May 24, 

1984, and shall not exceed the maximum building heights set forth 

in the RG-2 and the CG classification or Ordinance 83-19 of the 

County of Nassau. 

7. The guidelines for minimum yard requirement shall be 

those as set forth in the RG-2 and CG classification of Ordinance 

83-19 of the County of Nassau. 
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8. The Developer shall make available to the fire 

department, keys for the gate located at the tennis park entrance 

which is located in tract 17. Said keys shall be provided to 

allow easier access for fire and rescue vehicles. 

9. The site plans for Tract 12, as shown on the preliminary 

plan attached as Exhibit "B", are hereby approved as a final 

development plan as the buildings, as indicated, are underway and 

have been permitted. Submission of this initial final 

development plan satisfies the requirements of Section 24.05, 

Nassau County Zoning Ordinance, and the Preliminary Plan shall 

remain in full effect and force except as otherwise provided by 

law. 

10. Based upon the Corp of Engineers beach access 

requirement, Florida Statutes 161.091, and the County policy to 

provide greater public access to the Atlantic Beaches, the 

developer shall commence negotiations with the Board of County 

Commissioners regarding public beach access and parking utilizing 

part of the existing development property. Said negotiations 

shall commence and public access and parking areas shall be 

established and approved by the Board of County Commissioners 

prior to the approval of any final development plans and issuance 

of any permits. Negotiations to determine the establishment of 

public access and parking may be continued based upon the mutual 

agreement of the parties and permits issued based upon cause 

shown. 

11. The Board of County Commissioners may approve specific 

final development plans with fewer than the required number of 

parking spaces if approved by the Planning Commission upon the 

recommendations of the County Engineer. 

12. The Developer shall regularly and routinely consult 

with the Engineer during the preparation of the final development 
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plans and the Developer shall provide acceleration, deceleration 

and turn lanes at points of ingress from and egress to State Road 

AlA as reasonably deemed necessary by the County Engineer. 

13. Developer shall maintain the "Village Green" concept, 

tract 15, as indicated on the 1972 Master Plan for the Amelia 

Island Plantation. 

14. The Developer shall regularly and routinely consult 

with the Public Safety Director, Sheriff, County Engineer and 

Planning and Zoning Director regarding the final development 

plans and wherever practical and consistent with the development 

principles of this P.U.D. Ordinance and the Amelia Island 

Plantation Master Plan include the suggestions of the 

aforementioned officials in the final development plans. 

15. The Developer shall design all structures in a manner 

that will preserve the natural dune system to the extent 

possible. 




